SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 34

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Jennifer L. Lafferty, 2019 class of Nashville's Top 30 Under 30.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Jennifer L. Lafferty, who was recently recognized as a member of the 2019 class of Nashville's Top 30 Under 30, presented by the Tennessee chapter of the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation; and

WHEREAS, each year, the Tennessee chapter selects thirty individuals for Nashville's Top 30 Under 30, which recognizes business professionals throughout Middle Tennessee for their leadership qualities, volunteerism, and business endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lafferty has worked with HCA Healthcare in Nashville since March 2014, first as a business/data analyst and then as a talent/reporting analyst II; she currently serves as manager of People Analytics for HCA's Human Resources Center of Excellence, in which capacity she manages a team of four reporting analysts responsible for the ad hoc HR reporting for more than 250,000 employees, serves as a departmental liaison, and acts as client manager for internal teams and external vendors for system requirements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, Jennifer Lafferty graduated with a Bachelor of Arts degree in International Business and French from the University of Tennessee in August 2011; she then went on to earn a Master of Business Administration from the University of Colorado in May 2017. She is currently at work on a Master of Science degree in Change Management from the University of Colorado, with graduation anticipated for the fall of 2018; and

WHEREAS, deeply committed to the Nashville community, Ms. Lafferty serves as the recruitment advisor of Phi Mu Sorority at Belmont University, in which capacity she has logged more than sixty hours of hands-on volunteer work leading 180 women through the recruitment process; she is also the former Executive Board Panhellenic Chair and Webmaster of the sorority; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud the individuals of the 2019 class of Nashville's Top 30 Under 30 for their dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Jennifer L. Lafferty on being named a member of the 2019 class of Nashville's Top 30 Under 30 by the Tennessee chapter of the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.